™~

conparable statutory nroviaion 1s contained in 35 P.ﬁ.u. 711.. 'lolly apart
froa any lesal barrfor te the pavzeat of scerued nay and allewaunces to.
Private 3lavic's widow, there wares no funds due him at the tfire of hinp doath
from ehich ravenaes ¢f that zaturs coald have heun male, ™ the date of his
caxath he was Ludeblied to tha Covsrrmant fn tha aucunt of 243,53 as the result
of che ovarpayeeat of allctwmests Frem hiw say and fllovancss. d15 widaw van
not clizible for the Jdeath gratulty paysdle usder the vrovisions of 12 7.5.00.
903 (1943 ;d, Sups. IV). That statute »ut.wrizdd tiae paynant te a wilew of

a gratuity in sn gacunt equal to six woatha pay of the rmembar CO“CvrﬁRd At

ths rine of tils ";:q. Yhie gratuity wag wavadle 1n cescez of dasths frea
vound s or dlgease’ not. 29 a result of the zonbers 'owm r.sr"ﬁcu-,.‘ 1€ Privace

fod
Slovit uxd died frwn woundn or diseaze’ nor as a ruaalt af ais “own misconduce
Lis widow weuld Lova boen entizlad to a gratuity of 53720, The current ststu-~
tory provigsion relstinz to Joath zratulties provide that peymeuts vay vet he
nade §f thy decadent was pat to desth ss lawful puaishuont for a crive or a
nilitary offonae (10 U.8.0. 1482). : :
Trhar basefite te wileh Privare Slovik's widow may have buoen 2li28b%la,
if he bad cicd from wounds or diseass’ »ot asz 2 result of his ‘o wigeonduet, ”
are payeble aodor wroerrass adulsistersd by the Veterseg' Adsiaiptratfon aud

the foeisl Yecavity dimninistration, ifequestsz for informaricon concernine tha
$tope and cost of teuefits paysble on an individual bacsis sbeanld bs Jlyectod
to the agency chavoed wicth susiaistratios of vach regpoctiva boanfic,

Under rales of lonmt-otanding, the Jrry does pot commant on pronesed leg-
falotion execpt 4n vroadonsa €O a4 request to do 86 from the “hLajrvan ef ths
onsresalensl {ommitten having the {11 under counsidrration, and then only
after apvropeiate coordinatica both vithin snd without the wasrtment of
Defense has been ﬁhvurﬂlinu:h. Aecordiasivy. T vYesret that § an wnalls to

‘expreds any orfaion wlcth rssveet to logislation which wonld srovide beeefits

for the widow of Private 2lovik. ¥Ploaas be aszzured, howsver, that if you
introdace a Lill I b bokalf?, aad the druy {3 aake“ to ccraacnt thoereon, it
will b= ziven full and feir coasidersticn. .

I trust tiw foregefag inforsmation will prove of assistance to you.

fdacerely,

(.'__is;fgria__(_i_);__j;‘cna!d G. Erotzmazn

1 Incl ‘ v Tonald O, Brotzzan

as ; ¢ Asplatant Seerstary of the iruy ’

' (tanpover snd .eserve Affairs)
tlonorabla Joia D. “Mapell ; g L .
ousa of lwnreseatatives , @ ) 3

Vaghiagton, .G, 205135

l




DAAG-TCZ-C Slovik, Eddie
(15 Sep 75)

Mr, Edward P, Woods
523 Edgemont Avenue
Lansdale, PA 19446

desertion, absent without leave, and certain other of
the period 4 August 1964 to 28 March 1973. Therefore,

cc: DACS DSW (2)

CCS DSD
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PRESIDENT GERALD R FORD

WASHINGTON DC 20500 |
TO DOD - FOR APPROPRIATE HANDLING

DATE

SEP 221975

PLEASE REFER TO MY TELEGRAM OF SEPTEMBER STH 1974 REQUESTING CLEMENCY |
FOR PRIVATE EDDIE D SLOVIK, DETROIT, THE ONLY DESERTER EXECUTED SINCE
THE CIVIL WAR, THIS WAS BEEN FOLLOWED IN THE PAST YEAR BY MANY
COMMUNICATIONS OF WHICH YOUR OFFICE RECEIVED COPIES MY ASSOCIATE AND I
MR ROBERT DEFINIS MAVE NOT WMAD THE COURTESY OF A REPLY FROM YOU OR YOUR
OFFICE, TODAY IS8 THME LAST DAY FOR CLEMENCY UNDER EXISTING LEGISLATION,
WE AGAIN RESPECTFULLY REGUEST YOUR CONSIDERATION IN GRANTING EITHER
LEGISLATIVE OR EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY, YOUR RECENT INCIDENT WHERE YOU WERE
THANKFULLY SPARED SHOULD GIVE YOU GREATER INSIGMT INTO THME TERROW THAT
FACED THIS SOLDIER WITH NO CHANCE TO ESCAPE CERTAIN DEATH, LETTER
FOLLOWS

EDWARD P WOODS

ARMY DEFENSE COUNCIL FOR

PRIVATE EDDIE D SLOVAK i<
15139 EsT

MGMWSHT HSB

wrl 2770k

REVERSE SIDE FOR WESTERN UNION'S TOLL - FREE PHONE NUMBERS
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TO REPLY BY MAILGRAM, PHONE WESTERN UNION TOLL FREE ANY TIME, DAY OR NIGHT: |
& ALABAMA ..................8003255300 NEW YORK |
MARONE - . &l e e 800 648 4100 Areas 315,518,607 &716. . . ... .. 800 257 2221 ‘
ARKANSAS .. ... ounnaevons .. 8003255000 o0 yve o ;qu_;u,sl_suu........,,.mziuzu 1
—~ CAUFORNIA. .. .............. 8006484100 = " ExceptManhattan . 33 m o 373y DI -
CORURRBO NS Vo s . 2 v . 8003255400 ' ' Ml T RN A B 18T
CONNECTICUT. . ... L. R0 s00 257 2210 GBw T aueens )T 2R T lases100
—~ DELAWARE. ... . [ MRSEANI 3038 IIIV0 AUOY nn‘-ilvr'..'.‘....'.".T.I.‘.?.msm
€ . DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA . . ... . 80025722411~ | .7 NORTH UARQU'AL;". JuLd T . 8002572231
FUORIDA . 7155 4. cond ma;sssao 1 .» - NORTHDAKOTA .. © i b+ #usars s 800 325 5400
T GEO“lﬁsn_i....a.v..,.’_._...-.. %:w"‘“’ o] w""\"'d 701 .n-*ﬁ-t(\, 3”3255300;
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B MAIAS . . . . alhie i« oo s ween 800 325 5100 Arsasd128814. . ... ......... 800,257 2221
BENTNEEY .2 TS e e saan i cpis 800 325 5100 RHODEISLAND . ........0..... 800 257 2221
L R Ly e 800 325 5300 SOUTHCAROLINA . ............ 800 257 2231 ,
A~ MW s ks 800 257 2231 SOUTH DAKDTA '\, oo i & vio s e 800 325 5300 ;
; MARYEAND ... . g i 800 257 2211 TENNESSEE. . ..........Z./00% 8003255100 ° ‘
i MASSACHUSETTS . .. ........... 800 257 2221 TEXAS . .ROR . J134UGY. - +7% < 800 325 5300- -
‘ T R I 800 325 5300 UTAH. ...... ahw sl ow e s s 800 548,4100
E 7 MINNESOTA ....... xR 800 325 5300 NEORONE . . o e Ny e 800 257 2221
1 MISSISEIPINS o0 . . . . o se . s 800 325 5200 L, SRR e 800 257 2221
; MISSOURI 378 o i ot v 800 342 5700 MASHINETON . ... i i s 800 648 2500 !
MONTANA . ialbee . . ot 800 325 5500 WESTVIRGINIA . .. ............ 800 257 2221
R WEBRARKA . . . AR . . h s 800 325 5100 WISCONSIN . .. ... .ivvvnvslf . 8003255200
$ REVRDA. . . . A . . U 800 992 5700 WIVDIING . o o5 S s s ae s 800 648 4500
‘ NEW HAMPSHIRE . . . ........... 800 257 2221
o~ BEREREEY . ... ... onvii. . hn 800 632 2271
'L. S L R NSRS 800 325 5400
3 OR DIAL WESTERN UNION'S INFOMASTER SYSTEM DIRECTLY:
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AFTER 5 DAYS RETURN TO

s

ROBERT J. SABADOS

. 22124 DONALD

EAST DETROIT, MI
48021

Y-

ZIP CODE

President Gerald R, Ford
The White House
1600 Pennsylvania Ave.

w&Bhingt on, D.C.
#20013

‘We hold these Truths ..
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COUNCIL No. 54 A SER
DOM POLSKI —3426 JUNCTION AVE. I~
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48210

HONORABLE GERALD R. FORD
PRESIDENT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
WASHINGTON, D. C. —~
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Ofcof MilA. :tothe Pres - OK

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

February 4, 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR

Colonel Kenneth R. Bailey
Office of the Secretary of Defense

In accordance with your recommendation that the DOD respond on
behalf of the President to the attached correspondence, I am returning
the enclosed material.

ench
Counsel

J#y T
Assist

ab?//u(

Enclosure

WH 4708~
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G
Sﬁﬁ' Edward P. Woods
g;% ¢/o Robert N, DeFinis
Raa = 523 Edgemont Avenue
o A% o Lansdale P2 19446
o3 ) a0 March 31, 1975
L /«@

o
> 48 s

. =4
Dear Mr &63& s?;:ee‘nt 3
T have sent you a telegram asnd a letter asking to have Pvt.
Eddie D, Slovik considered for amnesty and clemency. (copies

attached),

Your present clemency program which ends today March 31,
epplies only to the 130,000 Viet Nam war offenders; Although
you have seen fit to pardon former President Richard M., Nixon,
Jimmy the Greek (James G. Synédias) plus fourty six others end
offered clemency to Viet Nam deserters and draft dodgers.
fpperently, the replys I've received from the Defense Department,

Father Hesburg and Chairman Goodell, would indicate that you
have not personaly seen my request,

Only you, Mr, President, can forgive this soldier by =&
Presidential pardon, including permi on to return his remains
To the United States, £lso in your 3f&EEEEE_EBUTd‘YBﬁ'ﬁFEVTae
That his widow receive the proceeds of his National Service Life
Insurance, which has béen denied her,

Certainly his offense, one of omission, is no more serious
by present day standerds then the clemency you have offered eand

granted so many others,

Thank you for your kind consideration in this matter.

Respegtfully, Z

Edward P. Woods, Cgptian Infantry
Defense Counsel for Pvt. Eddie Slovik
November 11, 194}, Rotgen, Germany

wE 12969




DAAG-TCZ-C Slovik, Eddie
(31 Mar 75) 10 APR 1975

Mr, Edward P, Woods
¢/o Robert N, DeFinis
523 Edgemont Avenue
Lansdale, PA 19446

Dear Mr., Woods:

On behalf of President Ford, I am replying to your letter of
31 March 1975 with further reference to a Presidential pardon
for Eddie Slovik.

A Presidential pardon in the case of Eddie Slovik is not
appropriate. The President is without authority to grant a
posthumous pardon, as delivery and acceptance are prerequisite
to the validity of a pardon,

Sincerely,

k Verne L. Bower§| (
VERNE L. BOWERS
Major General, USA
The Adjutant General

MFR: Based on TJAG Comment on previous similar cases.

(

69621 HM O ZDL 9Wd
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DATE —_pay < o7

= PLEASE REFER TO OUR CORRESPONDENT RELATED TC THE CASE QF, THE UNITED
STATES VERSUS PRIVATE EODIE D SLOVIK, A TELEVISION VERSION WILL BE
AIRED ON TUESDAY EVENING MAY 13 ON THE NBC NETWORK, IF THE LIMITATIONS
OF YOUR SCHEDULE WILL PERMIT, THIS PRESENTATION MOST CERTAINLY WILL
CONVINCE YOU OF THE FAIRNESS TO CONSIDER AMNESTY TO PRIVATE SLOVIK,
DCES HE NOT HAVE A GREATER RIGHT TO BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES
THAN THOSE WHO FLED TO CANADA? OR WILL HWE FOREVER REMAIN IN FOREIGN
SQILs AS COULD THE LAST TwWC U,S8, MARINES WHO DIED AND WERE FORGOTTEN IN
VIETNAM

MAJOR EDWARD P wWOODS
DEFENSE COUNSEL FOR PRIVATE EDDIE D SLOVIK

22t56 EST

MGMWSHT MSH

WH 18284
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DAAG-TCZ-C Slovik, Eddie 2 0'MAY 1975
(May 75)

Mr, James Ventimiglia
19262 Coleman
Mt, Clemens, Michigan 48043

Dear Mr. Ventimiglia:

On behalf of President Ford, I am replying to your recent letter
regarding Eddie Slovik,

As much as he would like to, the President cannot reply personally

to every communication he receives. Therefore, he has asked the
departments and agencies of the Federal Covernment to reply in his
behalf in those instances where they have special knowledge or special
authority under the law. For this reason, your correspondence was
forwarded to officials of the Department of the Amy.

Your interest in the welfare of Mrs. Slovik is appreciated. However,
the nature of the offense for which Private Slovik was convicted

precludes the granting of benefits or assistance by the Department
of the Amy.

The Adjutant General

MFR: Based on similar prior requests.

GL LBl 0z 89181 HM D ZDI 9vVVd




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF

REFERRAL SLIP

(Will remain with correspondence)

FlLE‘NUMBER DATE

Y SfRPH Y& g 75
ROUTING A-Action I-Information o~

OSA ACSI CINFO
CLL CNGB CMH
DCSOPS TAG CAR
DCSPER COE OCSA (CAR)
DCSLOG TSG OCSA (MISD)
DCSRDA CCH OCSA (PA&ED)
COA TJAG OCSA (ESO)
MILPERCEN TIG OCSA (MD)
CUSAAA USACIDC SMA
ARFPC BMDPM

ATTN

Prepare reply for CofS signature

]
[] Direct reply to
]
=

Furnish copy of reply to

Information ( has action)

Provide assistance, as required

[] Advance copy
[C] Coordinate with

q”% ?

BY DIRECTION OF THE OR§|'ST¢§F:

Deputy to the Director
of the Army Staff
(Executive Services)

X77425/70740

OCof SA FORM 159, 1 Jun 74 [ ]SEE REVERSE




Shirley Seip

22212 Blackburn Ave.
St. Clair Shore, Mich.
;8080

A
Ly
( 7 F\AV
1979
President Ford
c/o White House

1600 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20500
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'O DOD - FOR APPROPRIATE HANDLING

G
LB maY14®IS . 5-7-15

%)5

Dear Mr. President:

I'm writing to you concerning something that happened
when Eisenhower was the President. I feel that it should
be taken care of once and for all.

It concerns the execution of Pvt. Slovik, I feel that

his body should be b t_ho o as s wi
i ' nk that she has waited long enough for
this one request.

I hope this doesn't sound a little out of line, but if
you found it in your heart to let all those who fled this
country for parts unknown to come home and all is forgiven.
Why in the hell can't he come home? Why must he stay there
and be buried along rapist and what not?

I know he was shot for being a coward, but werent those
who fled this country cowards too? What possible problem
could come from his returning home?

Please let his wife be happy and have this one »# request
granted by youl

I hope this letter made some sense and not sound like
some babbling fool.

Thank you very much for taking time to read this (even
though it's probably some secretary) Thanks againl!

il 7
-~

<

WH 18400




DAAG-TCZ~C Slovik, Eddie
(7 May 73)° 2'1/MAY 11975

Mrs, Shirley Seip
22212 Blackburn Avenue
St, Clair Shore, Michigan 48080

Dear Mrs. Seip:

On behalf of President Ford, I am replying to your letter of
7 May 1975 regarding Eddie Slovik.

As much as he would like to, the President cannot reply personally

to every communication he receives., Therefore, he has asked the
departments and agencies of the Federal Government to reply in his
behalf in those instances where they have special knowledge or special
authority under the law, For this reason, your correspondence was
forwarded to officials of the Department of the Army,

The final disposition of the remains of the dead of World War II was
carried out under the provision of Public Law 383, 79th Congress and
Public Law 368, 80th Congress which authorized the Secretary of War
upon application by the next of kin, to return such remains to the
homeland of the decedent.

In the case of Eddie Slovik, there is no record that his next of kin
requested return of his body and in the absence of such request, his
remains were interred in Oise-~Aisne Cemetery, France., A provision of
the law specifically ended all authority to make further disposition of
the remains on and after 31 December 1951.

Sincerely,

Vernz L. Bowers

VERNE L, BOWERS
Major General, USA
The Adjutant General |
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IFILE NUMBER

] WHITE HOUSE
CASE E‘

SUMMARY =

§ OCsSA CASE s |

Return of st Slovik's remains to US

L.

{

o | tm | 33867

WH/SUSPENSE _NO.| CLASSIFICA'
SUSPENSE

ocsA COB 21 May 75

osA

osp

§sMA cASE 3
48 -
: ROUTING .A-Acﬁon I-Information ACTION
DCsoPs coA tse | CMH cLL X Direct reply to _writer
bcs PER Acsi TIAG Al MILPERCEN
DCSLOG TIG CNGB CAR with i copy(ies) to W
DCSRDA COoE CINFO ccH Cite WH & No
REMARKS [] Prepare (draft) (final) reply for
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[] Coordinate with
1 "~
s alln
] Appro ki
AGENCY ROUTING BY DIJECTION OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF
T o s O 5. O
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DAS FORM 77, | Jun 74 REFERRAL SLIP ADDRESSEE COPY 2




Cynthia A. Miller 3 » (/
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: The President of the United States
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Washington, D. C. 20500 APPROPR
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DALE

Some time ago you offered a clemency program to Viet Nam War resisters and

deserters. Just this week you asked the nation to close ranks, bind up our wounds
and care for the Vietnamese and Cambodian refugees.

Now I ask that you show clemency to a widow from World War Il and the background
to this request is necessary.

On 31 January 1945 Pvt. Eddie D. Slovik, 36896415, of Co. G, 109th Infantry, 28th
Division, United States Army, was executed by a firing squad of that same army in
France for the crime of '"desertion to avoid the hazardous duty of close combat."
He was the only American to be executed for such a crime since 1864.

I do not say the United States had no right to execute him. I only offer the following:

(1) Of 40, 000 men who deserted before the enemy during World War II, military
courts approved death sentences for 49.

(2) Of those 49, only one paid the extreme penalty-Slovik- and only because Major
Frederick J. Bertolet, reviewing the case, stated that the death penalty ''should
be imposed in this case...to maintain discipline...'" Thus, Slovik was used as
an example of disciplinary measure.

(3) Slovik was a paroled convict, overly nervous, with bad feet and legs. Unable
to wear the heavy, G.I. regulation shoes, he was allowed to wear light slippers.
These things would normally defer a man. The 4-F classification was changed,
however, and he was inducted in 1944. A poor recruit, he cheated on the rifle
range to make a passing score. He was a replacement, not a member of a
trained team; therefore, he did not go into battle with soldiers and leaders he
had trained with and under and whom he could trust.

(4) His wife, Antoinette, had been born with one leg three inches shorter than the
other and later became a victim of polio. After Eddie's induction she suffered
a miscarriage, epileptic seizures, failing eyesight, and with mounting debts,
she lost her job. Despite all of these hardships Eddie was not discharged.

(5) Three hundred and seventy-two days after he entered the army, Slovik was
executed for refusing to serve the United States and buried in an unmarked
grave. His widow was not informed of his execution, only that he had'died in
the ETO." Later, when she inquired about his insurance, she was informed
it could not be paid because he had '"died under dishonorable circumstances."
She did not know the truth until 1953.
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The President of the United States -2 - 8 May 1975

It could be said that Pvt. Slovik never deserted in the face of the enemy. Landing at
Omaha Beach in France the replacements were trucked to Elbeuf past destruction
and dead bodies. At the edge of the town shelling started and foxholes were dug.
There was a lot of troop movement and confusion and the replacements were separated.
(During the Falaise action many soldiers became separated from their units.) After
a night of shelling Slovik and another man, Pvt. Tankey, joined a passing company of
Canadians, and sent radiograms to the 109th informing them where they were. This
was charged as Slovik's first desertion although Tankey was never charged. The two
men stayed six weeks with the 13th Provost Corps-behind the lines-and Slovik was
well regarded by the Canadians. Upon joining their assigned outfit Slovik told the
commander that he was ''too scared' to serve with the rifle company and unless he
could stay in a rear area he would run away. This was charged as the second
desertion and Slovik turned himself in.

The general court martial tried, convicted and sentenced him '"to be dishonorably
discharged, to forfeit all pay and allowances due or to become due, and to be shot

to death with musketry.'" He was told the sentence would be overturned if he went
back to the rifle company, but he could not agree to this and was returned to the
stockade. Most likely, he thought that his sentence would eventually be commuted.
After all, it was happening almost every day with military men who had been convicted
of murder or rape and it had been almost 100 yearssince a soldier had been executed
for desertion.

Very few of those involved in the court martial thought the sentence would be carried
out. They assumed that a higher authority would commute the sentence. However,
they and Slovik misunderstood. The military needed an example so that no other
soldier would ever again question higher authority--and who would make a better
example than a convicted felomn.

General Norman D. Cota, commander of the 28th Division, approved the sentence,
but ""only so much of the sentence as provided that the accused be shot to death with
musketry.' This altered the court's finding so that the $10, 000 Army insurance
policy and the accumulated pays and allowances could be paid. He did not want
Slovik's dependants penalized. General Eisenhower confirmed the sentence.

The Veterans Administration, however, would not honor Gen. Cota's wishes. So in
1954 Sens. Homer Ferguson and Charles E. Potter of Michigan prepared to introduce
resolutions directing payment by the Court of Claims. White House opposition stopped
them. Then Mrs. Slovik asked the Senate and the President, but payment was never
made. General Eisenhower was then president and the White House thought these
efforts were being made to embarrass the president.

Perhaps Pvt. Eddie Slovik was a weak, hopeless man in the battle climate. I am
not asking that you declare him guiltless and executed without cause. I am saying
that many of the Viet Nam deserters could legally have faced the death penalty as
he did. Since you offered them clemency, I am asking you to review this case and
decide whether Mrs. Slovik should be paid the insurance, accumulated pays and
allowances. With your review, I recommend William Bradford Huie's book, '"The
Execution of Private Slovik})' and the ABC network movie, '"The Execution of Private
Slovik, " which will be televised Tuesday, May 13, at 8:30 p.m. '




The President of the United States - 3 - 8 May 1975
There are several compelling reasons why now would be the time for payment:

(1) Mrs. Slovik is 60 years old, ill and unable to work, and on welfare. She has
no children.

(2) Gen. Cota amended the sentence so that Mrs. Slovik would be paid and the
division judge advocate agreed. To date, payment has not been made.

(3) President Eisenhower is dead. There would be no embarrassment to him now,
nor was there ever meant to be. It was never a question of his right to confirm
sentence of execution. After all, he was the theater commander and the army
legal authority recommended that no clemency be shown. I believe he might
have granted the insurance payment while he was president, but his aides were
afraid that such an act would reflect back on his judgment of the case. I believe,
also, the aides misjudged the people's warm feelings for the president. The people
liked him and he was the last president they thought of as a father. His
granting of the insurance payment would have, in no way reflected on his
direction of the war or the nation.

(4) Eddie Slovik was a native of Detroit, Michigan. His widow still lives in
Michigan. As a former congressman from Michigan and now as president,
this case would naturally be among your interests.

(5) Clemency has been offered to those who deserted during the Viet Nam War.
Now is the time to right the wrong against Mrs. Slovik. I hope you will do what I
think President Truman would have done--direct the payment to Mrs. Antoinette

Slovik of the $10, 000 Army insurance and the accumulated pays and allowances
that she should have received thirty years ago.

Sincerely,

C%m Q. 100,

(Ms.) Cynthia A. Miller
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(8 May 75)

Ms, Cynthia Miller
304 Shuey Road
New Cumberland, PA 17070

Dear Ms, Miller:

On behalf of President Ford, I am replying to your letter of
8 May 1975 regarding Eddie Slovik.

As much as he would like to, the President cannot reply personally
to every communication he receives, Therefore, he has asked the

s and agencies of the Federal Covernment to reply inm his
behalf in those instances where they have special knowledge or special
authority under the law., For this reason, your correspondence was
forwarded to officials of the Department of the Amy.

Although I appreciate your interest in the welfare of Mrs. Slovik,
the nature of the offense for which Private Slovik was convicted
precludes the granting of benefits by the of the Army.
Entitlement to proceeds of National Service Life Insurance policies

\» “#re. determined by the Veterans Administration as provided by the laws

under which that agency operates.
S8incerely,

VERNE L. BOWERS
Major General, USA
The Adjutant General

MFR: Based on info used in prior cases.
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DAAG-TCZ-C Slovik, Eddie D,

€9 MAY 1975

Mg, Pam Wichterman
3522 Middlehurst Road
Norton, Ohio 44203

Dear Ms, Wichterman:

On behalf of President Ford, I am replying to your letter of
14 May 1975 regarding the court-martial and execution of
Eddie D. Slovik.

As much as he would like to, the President cannot reply personally

to every communication he receives. Therefore, he has asked the
departments and agencies of the Federal Government to reply in his
behalf in those instances where they have special knowledge or

special asuthority under the law. For this reason, your correspondence
was forwarded to officials of the Department of the Amy.

In attempting to understand the circumstances surrounding the
execution of Private Slovik, it should be noted that at the time
when judgment was passed on him, this nation was engaged in an
all-out war with a power which was dedicated to enslaving the world.
The lives of thousands, both those on the battlefield as well as
those in the infamous prisons of the Third Reich, depended upon the
rapid prosecution and temmination of the fighting. Shortly after
his trial, American forces in Belgium were suffering heavy casualties
in the Battle of the Bulge.

When the Army Assistant Judge Advocate General transmitted the Board
of Review's decision in this case to General Eisenhower, the then
Commanding General, European Theater of Operations, for his considera-
tion in detemmining whether to approve and order the sentence
executed, the following points were made. Frivate Slovik had performed
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9 9 MAY 1975

DAAG-TCZ-C Slovik, Eddie
(May 75) \

Ms., Mindy Stein
4230 Coleridge Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15201

Dear Ms. Stein:

This is in reply to your letter regarding the court-martial and
execution of Private Eddie Slovik.

When judgment was passed on Private Slovik, this nation was engaged
in an alle-out war with a power which was dedicated to enslaving the
world. The lives of thousands, both those on the battlefield as well
as those in the infamous prisons of the Third Reich, depended upon the
rapid prosecution and termination of the fighting. Shortly after
Private Slovik's trial, American forces in Belgium were suffering heavy
casualties in the Battle of the Bulge.

When the Amy Assistant Judge Advocate General transmitted the Board of
Review's decision in this case to General Eisenhower, the then Commanding
General, Buropean Theater of Operations, for his consideration in deter-
mining whether to approve and order the sentence executed, the following
points were made. Private Slovik had performed no front line duty and
his conduct demonstrated a deliberate intent to avoid such hazardous
service by obtaining incarceration in a safe place. The sentence
adjudged was more severe than he had anticipated, but the imposition of
a less severe punishment would only have acecomplished the accused's
purpose of obtaining freedom from those dangers which his comrades were
required to face daily. .

I trust the above will help you to understand the Department of the
Amay's position in this matter.

Sincerely,
L ﬁwers
I m I.. BOWERS
' " Major General, USA
CCeonnd) o comndimstil The Adjutant General
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DAAG-TCZ-C Slovik, Eddie
(19 May 75) 3 JUN 197¢

Mr, Maurice Goldman
32 8, Terrace Place
Valley Stream, New York 11580

S NS

Dear Mr. Goldman:

On behalf of President Ford, I am replying to your letter of
19 May 1975 with further reference to a Presidential pardon
for Eddie Slovik. ‘

A Presidential pardon in the case of Eddie Slovik is not
appropriate. The President is without authority to grant a
posthumous pardon, as delivery and acceptance are prerequisite
to the validity of a pardon.

Sincerely,

Verue L. Bowers

VERNE L. BOWERS
Major General, USA [~
The Adjutant General
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304 Shuey Road
New Cumberland, Pa. 17070
30 May 1975

Verne L. Bowers, Major General, USA
The Adjutant General

Department of The Army

Washington, D. C. 20310

Dear Major General Bowers:

Thank you so much for replying to the letter which I sent to President Ford
concerning Mrs. Eddie Slovik.

I realize now how foolish it was to take the time to write such a letter.
After all, this government has better things to do with its money.

I'm sure every good American would prefer that his tax money go to support
a man like Richard Nixon. He did try to steal the Constitution, but, after

all, rank has its privileges, and certainly we don't want to lower his
standard of living.

And, of course, supporting every corrupt right-wing dictator around the
world would preclude wasting any precious dollars on Mrs. Slovik.

I feel especially bad about worrying the Army about such a matter at a time
when it has plenty to do catering to the Vietnamese refugees as they tell the

Army to get them chopsticks and complain about the food they receive.

Money for Mrs. Slovik? Why of course not!

Sincerely,

Cugtin. 0 taepte

(Ms.) Cynthia A. Miller

ccz. The President of the United States
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August 8, 1975 CONSERVATION COMMISSIO?

Honorable Martin R. Hoffmann
Secretary

Department of the Army
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Secretary:

The televised showing last year of the film, "The Execution
of Private Slovik," evoked considerable sympathy and concern through-
out the American public. Questions continue to be raised as to the
fairness of the military justice system, which in this particular
case called for the execution of Private Slovik, the only soldier
executed for desertion in World War II, and the only soldier executed
by the Army since the Civil War. Many are of the opinion that fault
lies with the induction system, which in the troubled days of war
failed to properly screen out those individuals who were neither
physically nor emotionally able to serve.

The widow of Private Slovik, Ann LaVassaur, is a constituent
of mine residing at 2540 Junction, Detroit, Michigan 48209. She and
others, who feel the case represents a gross miscarriage of justice,
now are urging the introduction of a private claims bill which would
compensate her in the amount of $10,000, a sum which she was denied
as the beneficiary of Private Slovik's National Service Life Insurance
Policy, and for benefits which she otherwise would have been entitled as
the widow of a serviceman. For your information, Private Slovik's
service number was #36896415.

I would appreciate your comments as to how the Department of
the Army would view such legislation. I also would appreciate your
providing information as to other benefits that -rould have accrued to

i

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE WITH RECYCLED FIBERS

¥sO

QIVMaE ‘MTIAOTIS TOZ

SL—8-8

SL0T=T




the widow under normal circumstances and their estimated costs.
I shall await word from you in this regard.

With every good wish,

John D. Dingell
Member of Congress
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This reanonds to vour receat letter regquasting the views of this Dapart-
went conceruing the propoased introduction of a privara relief bill on hehalf
of the wiZow of former Private Nddie 3. Slovik. Such bill, 1f Introduced,
would provide that the claimant be vaild 710,000 as the boneficiary ef Irivate

§
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Slovil's iatdonal Serviece Life YTusurance, which she was denied bacause of the

v
circurnstances of his doath. The bill vould also commensate for the benafits Y
she would have recsived in addition to .aticnal Service Life Iuscuranea, if NS
her hucvand's deazh bhad not been under cirvcunstances which barred her rocelln <
of widow's beneiits. You requested that such additicnal benefits be identri~ ﬁ
ficd and that you ba advised of the cost of legislacion to provide then, 3

Nepartucnt of the iroy files diccloas the folleowing facts: Ididda N,

Slovil was born oa Tabruary 18, 1920, and was inducted f{ato the irycy on Q
January &, 1944, e dasipnated his wife, Yrs. ntoinette Slovik, as his TR

e

<L

taneficlary to recadva any sccrvad pay and allowances in easa of hls death,
A woathly deduction was made from hia pay for tha pranjum on & policy of
#ational Sarvice NLidfa Insurance. As the Jlacionsl Servies Life lIssuvanae
Propram 18 adiministored by the YVeterans' Aduninistravion rather than tha
military denartrieats, tha filas of this Nopartment do wnot disclose the nams
of the beneiiclary of the policy. \U'rivate 5lovik was tried by general court-
“martial at Satgen, Gormany, oa liovenmber 11, 1244, 2 was found suility of

(>4

two apccificacicons of descrtioa with intent to aveid hoazardous duty 202 to
shirk importent sorvice {action arainst the enemy) in vielatioa of ‘wiicle

of War 53. The soatence as apuroved by the Commaading Gensral who anpointed
tha court vas that he be shot to death with rusketry. & Board of eviaw with
the concurrence of aa Asgistant Judese Advocate fOoneral of the Army found tha
record of trial to he lazally msafficiont to suppart the sentence. (leneral
Pisenhovar, Commandina Ceneral, ‘uropean Theater of (perations confirmgd the
findinga and sentence and the accused was executad oa Javusry 31, 1245,
specific reasons for approval of. the seutence are given in the inclose :
Indorsemant sipmed om Jocuary 6, 1945, Although Private Slovik was tha only
goldior ewecutad for 3 purely niditary type oiffensa during Vorld War I, he
vas not the only goldier cuzcutred as the result of a egeatence by ccurt-warcial,

il L

3l

YL
@ Lol

Tayment of the face amount of the aticnal Serviece Life Ineuranecs Foliey
‘iasucd on tha life of “rivate Slovik was barred by the provisions of 33 7.8.C,
812 (1940 ¥d.). That statute prohibitad payment of the face value of such a
policy in casa of death of an insured inflicted as lawful runishront for crime,
or for military or naval offense. mly the cash surrender vaiue, if any, on
the date of death of thae 1insurad was payable to the beneficiary., Tue current

. ¢ .

AS : ; g
gwp Vit = 2] 290 247
AL en i

PADROrR - L i






